File No. 110632 ‘ ‘Committee Item No. .5 B
' Board ltem No. ‘

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date: June 9, 2011

Board of Supervisors Meeting _ Date:

.Cmte Board

Motion -
Resolution
Ordinance
Leglslatlve Dlgest
Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Introduction Form (for hearings) :
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU _
Grant Information Form
- Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement (Approved as to Form)
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

I
NNOCOOCO00000000

L
m

I

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

L =

Completed by: Andrea S. Ausberrv Date June 2,2011 _
Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represehfs the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 -
pages. The complete document is in the file.

Packet Contents Checklist



-

N N N N N N —_ - RN — - —_ - —_ —_ _\‘

© ©W o N O g A W N

FILE NO. 1 1.961‘32 : - ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understandlng Amendment No. 4 - San FranCISco Flreﬁghters Local 798,
(Unlt 2)]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 4 to the 2007-2013
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Ffancisco_ and the
San Francisco Firefighters, Local 798, Unit 2, by implementing specified terms and

conditions of employment for FYs 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

NOTE: ~ Additions are single- underlme italics Times New Roman; |

deletions are
Board amendment addltlons are double- underllned

Board amendment deletions are e#ﬂeeth#eagh—ne;md

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 4 v
to the 2007-2013 Memorandum of Understanding netween the' City and County of San
Francisco and the San Franeisco Firefighters, Local 798, Unit2 by implementing speeified

terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2011-2012 and 2012-2013.

Amendment No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding so lmplemented is on file in

the oﬁ"ce of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 110632.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

ELI ETH S. SALVESON
- Chief'Labor Attorney

Mayor Lee S 7
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o . : : - Page 1
: ) - ' 4/29/11

9201 1\ordi inance FY10-12.doc




g | |
- OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
- SAN FRANCISCO

EDWIN M. LEE
: MAYOR_

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: @“Mayor Edwin M. LeeCe~ '
RE: Amendments to Varidus Memoranda of Unde_rsta,nding '

DATE: May 17, 2011

Dear Madame Clerk':_

Attached for introduction to the Board of Superviso,rs aré. the following amendments to
.23 different Memoranda of Under_standing, listed below. _‘ I

!

[062.9 1. Consolidated Crafts, (July 1, 2010 through June 20, 2012) ,

O &3O 2. Deputy Probation Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

(O &3] 3 Fire, Unit 1, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) ‘ -

/O &332 4. Fire, Unit 2, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)" - S
106 33 .. SEIU, Local 1021, H1 Fire Rescue Paramedics, (July 1, 2007 through June 30,

S 2013) - L E '

1ot 3 51 6. -IFPTE, Local 21, (July 1, 2006 through June 30,2012) . B

1[0 635 7. Institutional Police Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
1103 8. MAA, (July 1, 2010 through June 30,2012) - - : SRR
H2 &3 F 8. MEAMisc., (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

[/ 0 38 10.MEA Fire, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)
/10 & 2F 11.MEA Police, (duly 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) .
f1o 4o 12. Operating Engineers, Local 3 (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
/10 L] . 13.Plumbers, Local 38, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) .
116 /. /2 14.POA - P1&P2A, (July 1, 20007 through June 30, 2013)
1/ O [, /3 15.POA - P2B, (July 1, 2007 through June 30,2013)
[ [tz lr L4L 16.SEIU, Local 1021, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) -
1/ 6 4/5'17.Operating Engineers, Supervising Probation Officers, (July 1, 2010 through June
., .30,2012) S : - : .
/ / 04 % 18. Teamsters, Local 856 Multi-Unit, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)
/10 L F 19.TWU Local 200 (Non-MTA), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) S
/0 £ ¢/ 20.TWU Local 250-A (Non-MTA Class 7410), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

M@ﬁ%_zfﬂ/vu Local 250-A (Multi-Unit), (July 1, 2010 through June 30 2012)
L1G4S°S 22.UAPD - Unit 8CC, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012) .
©&-5 [ 23.UAPD — Unit 11AA, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

I request that these items be calendared in Gvov’ern'r_nent Audit & Oversight Committee.

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415)’ 554-5105:. .

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, Room 200
“SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
' TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141






Amendment No. 4
TO THE 2007 2013 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

WV
BETWEEN | = Ox
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO o Ty
AND ' | LM
- SAN FRANCISCO FIRE FIGHTERS UNION, LOCAL 798, IAFF, AFL CIO (MZ)?’;ﬁ;ﬁn -
& — A {Ej"/'
: _ S
The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows: P %
SECTION 30. HEALTH AND DENTAL COVERAGE

30,1 Employee Health Coverage: The City shall continue to provide contnbutlons for employee -
health benefits as may be available through the Health Service System for members at the rate

of $197.00 per month or at the rate set pursuant to Charter Sections A8.423 through AS. 428
Whlchever is greater.

302 For “Medically Single Employees” (employees with no dependents enrolled in the Health

Service System), the City shall contrlbute the total amount for the employees’ own health care
prermum coverage.

30.3 Dependent Health Coverage: The City shall contribute up to $225.00 per month towards :
~ members’ dependent health coverage. However, in the event that the cost of dependent care
exceeds $225.00 per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up to 75% of the cost of

Kaiser’s dependent health care medical prermum coverage for the “employee plus two or more
dependents” category : . : ; )

Page 1 of 3

’ C:\DOCUME~1\kpassani\1..0CALS~1\Temp\Temporary Directory 4 for Amendment 3.zip\Firefighters (Unit 2) - 2007-2013 MOU Amendment 4.docx



304

30.5

30.5a.

30.6

30.7

30.8

309

30.10

30.11

30.12

30.13

‘The aforesaid contributions shall be paid to the City Health Service System, and shall not be
considered as a part of an employee's salary for the purpose of computing straight time
eamnings, compensation for overtime worked, premium pay, retirement benefits, or retirement
contributions; nor shall such contributions be taken into account in determining the level of any
other benefit which is a fnnctidn of or percentage of salary. -

Dental Coverage: The City shall continue to provide dental benefits at the existing level.

Effgg tig ¢ July 1, 2011, employees who enroll in the Delta Dgntgl PPQ Plan shall pay the

following premiums for the respective coverage levels: 'month for emplovee-onl
10/month for emplovee + 1 nden rlmnh'frml‘ +2rmr

dependents.
Members shall be permitted to choose which available .City plan they wish to participate in
during the Health Service System open enrollment period.

The kinds of benefits made available by the City to the domestic partners of other C1ty

employees shall be available to the domestic partners of members of the Department

Hepatitis B Vaccine and Hepatitis C Screening. The City shall prov1de at its cost, Hepatitis B
vaccine immunization and Hepatitis C screenmg for members whose health plans do not
prov1de these beneﬁts :

Annual Tuberculosis Screening. The City shall provide, at its _cost, annual tuberculosis

‘screening for members.

Voluntary Prostate Cancer Screening. As part of the Department’s Health Check Program, the
Department shall offer all male bargaining unit ‘members who are over 40 years of age, at no
cost to the members, voluntary prostate cancer screening, using the current industry standard
screening procedure for the detection of prostate cancer.

Voluntary Breast Cancer Screening. As part of the Department’s Health Check Prograrn, the

Department shall offer all female bargaining unit members who are over 35 years of age, at no
cost to the members, voluntary breast cancer screemng, using the current industry standard
screenmg procedure for the detection of breast cancer.

Voluntary kidney and bladder cancer screening. In the event that the current kidney and
bladder cancer screening program is discontinued, the City shall notify the Umon in advance .

and meet and confer over the 1mpact

The City shall provide, at the option of the member, and at no cost to.the member,
immunization for: '

e tetanus-diphtheria
e rubella

_Page20f3'. '

C:\DOCUME~1\kpassani\LDCALS ~1\Temp\Temporary Directory 4 for Amendment 3.zip\Firefighters (Un_it 2) - 2007-2013 MOU Amendment 4.docx



measles
e polio
o influenza

30.14 In the event an erriployee has a‘héalth plan made available through the City, and such plan
provides for immunizations or screenings at no cost to the employee, such plan shall be utilized
to fulfill the provisions of this section. ' '

30.15 Consistent with applicable law, the City shall maintain confidentiality. of all medical records
and other medical information concerning members. : '

30.16 As set forth in Administrative Code Section 16.701(b), a covered employee who is not in active
service for more than twelve (12) weeks shall be required to pay the Health Service System for
the full premium cost of membership in the Health Service System, unless the employee is on

- sick leave, workers' compensation, mandatory administrative leave, approved personal leave
following family care leave, a disciplinary suspension or on a layoff holdover list where the
employee verifies that he or she has no alternative coverage. '

FOR THECITY - FORTHEUNION

Micki Callahan L Date Thomas O’Connor Date
Human Resources Director ‘ ; TAFF, Local 798 o : ’
Martin R. Gran . Date

Employee Relations Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

| V%&JQ /7 ﬁém Sy

Elizabet}l Salveson ' Date
- Chief Labor Attorney,
Office of the City Attorney

Page 3 of 3

CADOCUME~ [\kpassani\LOCALS~1\Temp\Temporary Directory 4 for Amendment 3.zip\Hirefighters (Unit 2) - 2007-2013 MOU Amendment 4.docx






